appropriated budget, which reflects an overall decrease from R2.375 billion in the 2024/25 
financial year to R2.360 billion in the 2025/26 financial year.

121.	 The 2025/26 budget is structured as follows across the respective programmes:

•	 PROGRAMME 1: ADMINISTRATION: Three hundred and sixty-two million, eight 
hundred and sixty-four thousand rand (R 362 864 000)

•	 PROGRAMME 2: HUMAN SETTLEMENTS: One billion, three hundred and four 
million, seven hundred and twenty-six thousand rand (R 1 304 726 000)

•	 PROGRAMME 3: COOPERATIVE GOVERNANCE: Four hundred and eight million, 
nine hundred and twenty-nine thousand rand (R 408 929 000)

•	 PROGRAMME 4: TRADITIONAL INSTITUTIONAL DEVELOPMENT: Two hundred 
and fifty-two million, nine hundred and seventy thousand rand (R 252 970 000)

•	 PROGRAMME 5: HOUSE OF TRADITIONAL LEADERS: Thirty million, six hundred 
and thirty-eight thousand rand (R 30 638 000)

TOTAL BUDGET FOR THE DEPARTMENT: Two billion, three hundred and sixty million, 
one hundred and twenty seven thousand rand (R 2 360 127 000)

122.	 The above appropriated budget consists of the following grant allocations:

•	 Human Settlements Development Grant: Nine hundred and forty-two million, nine 
hundred and seventy-eight thousand rand (R 942 978 000)

•	 Informal Settlements Upgrading Partnership Grant: One hundred and eighty-four 
million, five and ninety-three thousand rands (R    184 593 000)

•	 Expanded Public Works Programme Grant (EPWP): Three million, five hundred and 
four thousand rands (R 3 504 000)

123.	 Furthermore, the appropriated equitable share budget includes the following earmarked      	
	 funds:     

•	 Disaster Relief Materials: Forty Five million and five hundred thousand rand 
        (R   45 500 000)

•	 Appointment of 287 Traditional Councils’ headmen/women: Thirty-eight million rands        
(R   38 000 000)

•	 Traditional Councils Office Equipment: Two million eight hundred thousand rand.                
(R 2 800 000)

•	 Parliamentary Village Bulk Infrastructure Project (rescheduled): One million, eight 
hundred and fifty four thousand rand (R 1 854 000)

124.	 Madam Speaker, May I therefore request this august house to approve the budget proposal of 
Two billion, three hundred and sixty million , one hundred and twenty seven thousand 
rand (R 2 360 127 000) for the Mpumalanga Department of Cooperative Governance, Human 
Settlements and Traditional Affairs (Vote 04), for the 2025/26 Financial Year. 

Conclusion

125.	 Let me acknowledge the then CoGHSTA political heads, Mr Craig Padayachee, Mr JL 
Mahlangu, Ms Norah Mahlangu, and Mr Mandla Msibi as my direct predecessor.